

Reimbursement Alert UnitedHealthcare (UHC)

This alert addresses an update, effective 7/1/2024, to the United Healthcare Commercial Policy and Individual Exchange and Affiliates (including UMR) Medical Policy for Venous Insufficiency and Varicose Veins. United Healthcare also updated the same policy for their Community Plans** (Medicaid) effective 9/1/2024.

What has been updated?

United Healthcare is one of the largest Commercial Insurance Providers. Nearly 26.6 million people in the U.S. rely on UnitedHealthcare Employer & Individual through insured and self-funded plans.

- United Healthcare updated its Commercial Policy for Surgical and Ablative Procedures for Venous Insufficiency and Varicose Veins:
 - UHC removed "Endovenous low-nitrogen foam Sclerotherapy" (Varithena) from their list of unproven and not medically necessary treatments.
 - UHC Added a "Sclerotherapy" section stating "Refer to the Applicable codes section for Sclerotherapy (i.e., liquid, foam, ultrasound-guided, endovenous chemical ablation, endovenous microfoam).
- Link to the updated policy: <u>surgical-ablative-procedures-venous-insufficiency-varicose-veins-07012</u>024.pdf (uhcprovider.com)

United Healthcare* UnitedHealthcare* Commercial and Individual Exchange Medical Policy Surgical and Ablative Procedures for Venous Insufficiency and Varicose Veins Policy Number 2024 TO447 NN Effective Date: July 1, 2024 Table of Contents Agaillation Agaillation Tobress Refused of To447 NN Defendiors To447 N

What are the criteria?

- Codes applicable to Sclerotherapy sections 36465, 36466, 36470, 36471
- More than 3 sessions per leg within a year is considered cosmetic
- A session is defined as one date of service in which one of the services described by these codes is used
- A year is defined as a rolling 12 months (365) days
- Individual must have one of the following Functional or Physical Impairments:
 - o Skin ulceration; or
 - Documented episode(s) of frank bleeding of the Varicose Vein due to erosion of/or trauma to the skin; or Documented Superficial Thrombophlebitis; or
 - Documented Venous Stasis Dermatitis causing Functional or Physical Impairment; or
 - Moderate to Severe Pain causing Functional or Physical Impairment
- Description of physiologic function being improved or restored
- · Venous size:
 - The GSV must be 3.0. mm or greater when measured at the proximal thigh immediately below the saphenofemoral junction via Duplex Ultrasonography
 - The SSV* or Accessory Veins must measure 3.0 mm or greater in diameter immediately below the appropriate junction via Duplex Ultrasonography
- Duplex ultrasound study performed in the standing or reverse Trendelenburg position, shows duration of reflux that meets the following parameters:
 - o Greater than or equal to 500 milliseconds (ms) for the GSV, SSV*, or principal tributaries.
 - Acceptable Duplex Ultrasound readings described this as moderate to severe reflux.



* Some states have Community Health policies specific to their states and criteria may (but does not always) vary. Use the link above to find your state policy. State-specific policies include, IN, KY, LA, MS, NJ, NM, NC, OH, PA and TN.

**Varithena™ is not indicated by the FDA for the treatment of Perforator Veins or the Small Saphenous Veins (SSV).

Applicable Codes

- More than 3 sessions per leg within a year is considered cosmetic; does not improve a functional, physical, or physiological impairment. Cosmetic sclerotherapy is excluded. (2019 Certificate of Coverage Amendment).
- A session is defined as one date of service in which sclerotherapy (36465, 36466, 36470, 36471) is performed.
- · A year is defined as a rolling 12 months (365 days).

**CPT codes 36465, 36466, 36470, and 36471 are covered for sclerotherapy up to 3 sessions per leg within a year.

CPT Code	Description
**36465	Injection of non-compounded foam sclerosant with ultrasound compression maneuvers to guide dispersion of the injectate, inclusive of all imaging guidance and monitoring; single incompetent extremity truncal vein (e.g., great saphenous vein, accessory saphenous vein)
**36466	Injection of non-compounded foam sclerosant with ultrasound compression maneuvers to guide dispersion of the injectate, inclusive of all imaging guidance and monitoring; multiple incompetent truncal veins (e.g., great saphenous vein, accessory saphenous vein), same leg
**36470	Injection of sclerosant; single incompetent vein (other than telangiectasia)
**36471	Injection of sclerosant; multiple incompetent veins (other than telangiectasia), same leg

Source: United Healthcare Group: Surgical and Ablative Procedures for Venous Insufficiency and Varicose Veins Policy Number:2024T0447NN Effective Date: July 1, 2024

Why is this important?

- United Healthcare's update allows patients with Chronic Venous Insufficiency access to Varithena, providing physicians with another treatment option.
- Additional UHC companies completing the same update include, Oxford, UMR, UHC of CA HMO, UHC Benefits Plan CA EPO/POS, UHC of OK, UHC of OR, UHC Benefits of TX, UHC of WA & Effective 8/1/2024 UHC Community Plan.

Please connect with your Field Reimbursement Manager for questions about this Alert

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

Health economic and reimbursement information provided by Boston Scientific Corporation is gathered from third-party sources and is subject to change without notice as a result of complex and frequently changing laws, regulations, rules, and policies. This information is presented for illustrative purposes only and does not constitute reimbursement or legal advice. Boston Scientific encourages providers to submit accurate and appropriate claims for services. It is <u>always</u> the provider's <u>sole</u> responsibility to determine medical necessity, the proper site for delivery of any services, and to submit appropriate codes, charges, and modifiers for services that are rendered. It is also always the provider's responsibility to understand and comply with Medicare national coverage determinations (NCD), Medicare local coverage determinations (LCD), and any other coverage requirements established by relevant payers which can be updated frequently. Boston Scientific recommends that you consult with your payers, reimbursement specialists, and/or legal counsel regarding coding, coverage, and reimbursement matters. Boston Scientific does not promote the use of its products outside their FDA-approved label.

Payer policies will vary and should be verified prior to treatment for limitations on diagnosis, coding, or site of service requirements.

This coding information may include codes for procedures for which Boston Scientific currently offers no cleared or approved products. In those instances, such codes have been included solely in the interest of providing users with comprehensive coding information and are not intended to promote the use of any Boston Scientific products for which they are not cleared or approved. The Health Care Provider (HCP) is solely responsible for selecting the site of service and treatment modalities appropriate for the patient based on medically appropriate needs of that patient and the independent judgment of the HCP.

CPT Copyright 2023 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

Fee schedules, relative value units, conversion factors, and/or related components are not assigned by the AMA, are not part of CPT, and the AMA is not recommending their use. The AMA does not directly or indirectly practice medicine or dispense medical services. The AMA assumes no liability for data contained or not contained herein.

CPT is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association.

U.S. Government Rights

This product includes CPT which is commercial technical data, which was developed exclusively at private expense by the American Medical Association (AMA), 330 North Wabash Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60611. The AMA does not agree to license CPT to the Federal Government based on the license in FAR 52.227-14 (Data Rights - General) and DFARS 252.227-7015 (Technical Data - Commercial Items) or any other license provision. The AMA reserves all rights to approve any license with any Federal agency.



Varithena® (polidocanol injectable foam) 1%

INDICATIONS

Varithena (polidocanol injectable foam) is indicated for the treatment of incompetent great saphenous veins, accessory saphenous veins and visible varicosities of the great saphenous vein (GSV) system above and below the knee. Varithena improves the symptoms of superficial venous incompetence and the appearance of visible varicosities.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

The use of Varithena is contraindicated in patients with known allergy to polidocanol and those with acute thromboembolic disease. Severe allergic reactions have been reported following administration of liquid polidocanol, including anaphylactic reactions, some of them fatal. Observe patients for at least 10 minutes following injection and be prepared to treat anaphylaxis appropriately. Intra-arterial injection or extravasation of polidocanol can cause severe necrosis, ischemia or gangrene. Patients with underlying arterial disease may be at increased risk for tissue ischemia. If intra- arterial injection of polidocanol occurs, consult a vascular surgeon immediately. Varithena can cause venous thrombosis. Follow administration instructions closely and monitor for signs of venous thrombosis after treatment. Patients with reduced mobility, history of deep vein thrombosis or pulmonary embolism, or recent (within 3 months) major surgery, prolonged hospitalization, or pregnancy are at increased risk for developing thrombosis. The most common adverse events observed were pain/discomfort in extremity, retained coagulum, injection site hematoma or pain, common femoral vein thrombus extension, superficial thrombophlebitis, and deep vein thrombosis. Physicians administering Varithena must be experienced with venous procedures, possess a detailed working knowledge of the use of the duplex ultrasound in venous disease and be trained in the administration of Varithena.

For Full Prescribing Information visit Varithena.com

Varithena is a registered trademark of Boston Scientific. All other trademarks are property of their respective owners.

PI-1263705-AB





Peripheral Interventions

300 Boston Scientific Way Marlborough, MA 01752-1234 www.bostonscientific.com

Medical Professionals
PIReimbursement@bsci.com

PIReimbursement@bsci.com

844.201.2203

To order product or for more information contact customer service at 1.888.272.1001.